

No. 16-888

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TODD S. FARHA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
AND REASON FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae Cato Institute*

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
LAW OFFICES OF  
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER  
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-0414  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae Reason Foundation*

C. KEVIN MARSHALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ckmarshall@jonesday.com

BRIAN L. HAZEN  
JONES DAY  
12265 El Camino Real  
Suite 200  
San Diego, CA 92130  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 4           |
| I. THIS COURT CAN MITIGATE FEDERAL<br>OVERCRIMINALIZATION BY POLICING MENS<br>REA AS A LINE BETWEEN CRIMINAL AND<br>CIVIL LIABILITY .....                  | 4           |
| II. IT IS CRUCIAL IN THE CONTEXT OF<br>REGULATED INDUSTRIES TO KEEP THE<br>MENS REA LINE BETWEEN CRIMINAL AND<br>CIVIL MISCONDUCT BOTH HIGH AND CLEAR..... | 8           |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW LOWERS AND BLURS<br>THE LINE BETWEEN CRIMINAL AND CIVIL<br>MISCONDUCT UNDER STATUTES APPLYING<br>TO REGULATED INDUSTRIES .....     | 20          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 23          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....        | 12             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....                           | 11             |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....             | 16             |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....             | 17             |
| <i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB</i><br>S.A.,<br>563 U.S. 754 (2011) .....  | 15, 20         |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....                         | 7              |
| <i>Hagood v. Sonoma Cty. Water Agency</i> ,<br>81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... | 18             |
| <i>Hays v. Hoffman</i> ,<br>325 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2003) .....                    | 10             |
| <i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> ,<br>69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934).....                  | 19             |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....               | 4              |
| <i>Morissette v. United States</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....                 | 6, 7           |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Salman v. United States</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 420 (2016) .....   | 7, 8           |
| <i>Siddiqi v. United States</i> ,<br>98 F.3d 1427 (2d Cir. 1996).....   | 18             |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....   | 5              |
| <i>Staples v. United States</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....  | 6, 20          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bunk v. Gosselin<br/>World Wide Moving N.V.</i> ,<br>741 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2013) .....              | 10             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Donegan v.<br/>Anesthesia Assocs. of Kansas City,<br/>PC</i> ,<br>833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... | 18             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of<br/>Green Bay</i> ,<br>168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999) .....                         | 19             |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> ,<br>317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....  | 16             |
| <i>United States v. Advance Tool Co.</i> ,<br>902 F. Supp. 1011 (W.D. Mo. 1995) .....   | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Caronia</i> ,<br>703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....   | 14             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Siddiqi</i> ,<br>959 F.2d 1167 (2d. Cir. 1992).....                               | 18             |
| <i>United States v. Stein</i> ,<br>541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008).....                                   | 12             |
| <i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms<br/>Co.</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....                   | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> ,<br>60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995).....                  | 17             |
| <i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> ,<br>18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....                                       | 20             |
| <i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United<br/>States ex rel. Stevens</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 765 (2000) ..... | 15             |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....  | 2, 4           |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |                |
| 18 U.S.C. § 287 .....   | 18, 21         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....  | 21             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1031 .....  | 21             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1348 .....  | 21             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1350 .....  | 21             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1520 .....  | 21             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....   | 15             |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |                |
| 48 C.F.R. § 9.406-2 .....  | 16             |
| 48 C.F.R. § 9.407-2 .....  | 16             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....  | 11             |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....   | 11             |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 7 .....   | 11             |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 .....  | 11             |
| Dale A. Oesterle, <i>Early Observations on<br/>the Prosecutions of Business<br/>Scandals of 2002-03</i> , 1 OHIO ST. J.<br>CRIM. L. 443 (2004).....                                | 12             |
| Dane C. Ball & Daniel E. Bolia, <i>Ending<br/>a Decade of Federal Prosecutorial<br/>Abuse in the Corporate Criminal<br/>Charging Decision</i> , 9 WYO. L. REV.<br>229 (2009) ..... | 13             |
| Harvey A. Silverglate, <i>Three Felonies A<br/>Day: How the Feds Target the<br/>Innocent</i> (2009) .....  | 4              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Harvey A. Silverglate & Monica R. Shah, <i>The Degradation of the “Void for Vagueness” Doctrine: Reversing Convictions While Saving the Unfathomable “Honest Services Fraud,”</i> 2009-2010 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 201 (2010)..... | 5              |
| Ira P. Robbins, <i>The Ostrich Instruction: Deliberate Ignorance as a Criminal Mens Rea</i> , 81 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 191 (1990) .....  | 20             |
| James M. Burnham, <i>Why Don’t Courts Dismiss Indictments? A Simple Suggestion for Making Federal Criminal Law a Little Less Lawless</i> , 18 GREEN BAG 2d 347 (2015) .....  | 11, 12         |
| John S. Baker, Jr. & William J. Haun, <i>Criminal Law &amp; Procedure: The “Men’s Rea” Component Within the Issue of the Over-Federalization of Crime</i> , 14 ENGAGE 2 (July 2016) .....                                      | 13             |
| Julie R. O’Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal “Code” Is a Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes as a Case Study</i> , 96 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 643 (2006) .....  | 5              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| Julie R. O’Sullivan, <i>Federal White Collar Crime</i> (6th ed. 2016) .....   | 19             |
| Michael M. O’Hear, <i>National Uniformity/Local Uniformity: Reconsidering the Use of Departures to Reduce Federal-State Sentencing Disparities</i> , 87 IOWA L. REV. 721 (2002) ..... | 16             |
| Paul Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization</i> , 36 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL. 715 (2013).....  | 2, 4, 8        |
| Robert Radick, <i>Caronia and the First Amendment Defense to Off-Label Marketing: A Six Month Re-Assessment</i> , FORBES, THE INSIDER (May 29, 2013).....                             | 14             |
| Stephen F. Smith, Heritage Foundation, Legal Memorandum No. 135, <i>A Judicial Cure for the Disease of Overcriminalization</i> (2014).....  | 6              |
| Stephen F. Smith, <i>Overcoming Overcriminalization</i> , 102 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 537 (2012) .....  | 4              |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>The Good, the Bad, and Their Corporate<br/>Codes of Ethics: Enron, Sarbanes-<br/>Oxley, and the Problems with<br/>Legislating Good Behavior</i> , 116<br>HARV. L. REV. 2123, 2141 (2003)..... | 10             |
